

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FIDEL RIOS SOTO, Petitioner,

VS.

CALIFORNIA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXIS HALLER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ALEXIS HALLER
7960B Soquel Drive, #130
Aptos, California 95003
(831) 685-4730
ahaller@ahlawoffice.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner,
FIDEL RIOS SOTO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Under this Court’s Holdings in <i>Edwards</i> and <i>Smith</i> , All Questioning Must Cease Following a Suspect’s Invocation of the Right to Counsel During a Custodial Interview.....	12
A. The <i>Edwards</i> Rule	12
B. In <i>Smith</i> , this Court Held that the <i>Edwards</i> Rule Prohibits All Questioning Following an Accused’s Invocation of the Right to Counsel.....	16
C. <i>Smith</i> is Factually Indistinguishable from Petitioner’s Case	18
II. Despite the Holding of <i>Smith</i> , There is a Persistent Conflict with Regard to Whether Post-Invocation Questioning is Permitted as Long as It is Not Reasonably Likely to Elicit an Incriminatory Response	19
III. Given the Importance of the Constitutional Issue, the Court Should Resolve the Conflict	22

IV. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Resolve the Conflict and Reaffirm that Officers May Not Question a Suspect Following the Unambiguous Invocation of the Right to Counsel	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Terhune</i> , 516 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	13-14,24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	12,26
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	12-13
<i>Christopher v. State of Fla.</i> , 824 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20-21,25 n.9
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	22
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	7 n.2,9,13,15-16
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	14,15
<i>Garcia v. Long</i> , 808 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20,21 n.6,25 n.9
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	19 n.5
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	13,15
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	16

<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	13
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5 n.1,13,23
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	14-15
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	21 n.7
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 466 N.E.2d 236 (Ill. 1984).....	17
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	8,10,22,23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).....	8,10,15,16-19,23,25 n.9
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	10,16

<i>United States v. Abdallah,</i> — F.3d —, No. 17-4230, 2018 WL 6613333 (4th Cir. Dec. 18, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Blake,</i> 571 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21,22
<i>United States v. Hunter,</i> 708 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20,21 n.6
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 812 F.2d 1329 (11th Cir. 1986).....	24 n.8
<i>United States v. Whaley,</i> 13 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	12
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	12

Petitioner Fidel Rios Soto (“Petitioner”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the California Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District, in Case No. H042397.
